
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Finance, 
Property and 
Business Services
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 

SEPTEMBER 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Cabinet Member hearing the petitions: 

Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property and 
Business Services (Chairman)

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Monday, 24 September 
2018
Contact: Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0 

Public Document Pack

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=269&Year=0


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  7pm Petition Regarding Brookside Playing Fields* Yeading 1 - 22

5  7.30pm Petition Requesting Installation Of A Water 
Fountain And Toilets At The Running Track At 
Kings College Playing Fields*

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip

23 - 26

*Reasons for Urgency
To ensure that residents’ views are considered before a decision is made by the Cabinet 
Member.



This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

PETITION REGARDING BROOKSIDE PLAYING FIELDS

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Jonathan Bianco

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services

Officer Contact(s) Adrian Batten, Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Draft Master Plan

HEADLINES

Summary This report concerns a petition received signed by 247 residents 
requesting additional facilities for local residents: footpaths around 
the park, football pitch, cricket pitch, tennis court and a running 
track, lighting and cameras each side of Brookside Open Space.

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the following Council objectives of: Our People; 
Our Natural Environment; Our Built Environment; Our Heritage and 
Civic Pride; Strong financial management.

Financial Cost Estimated costs would be £2.2m to deliver the petitioners’ 
requests.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents', Education and Environmental Services 

Relevant Ward(s) Yeading

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services: 
1. meets with petitioners and listens to their concerns; 
2. asks Officers to further explore the Chrysalis Scheme for funding in addition to 

what has already been carried out and what is currently agreed through the 
Chrysalis Scheme; and 

3. notes there are currently two Chrysalis applications that have been submitted for 
consideration relating to construction of the northern footpaths and reinstatement 
of the old football pitch and cricket strip.

Reasons for recommendations

To give the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss with the petitioners their concerns and 
aspirations awaiting approval. 

To investigate in further detail the potential to address the petitioners' concerns. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

Alternative options considered / risk management

Options will be discussed with the petitioners. 

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. A petition was received containing 247 signatures requesting additional facilities for local 
residents at Brookside playing fields: footpaths around the park, football pitch, cricket pitch, 
tennis court and a running track, lighting and cameras each side of the Brookside Open 
Space.

2. Brookside Playing Fields is a large site in the middle of a built up part of the Borough. It is 
popular with many local residents for informal recreation, just before you enter the open 
space from Brookside Road there is an outdoor gym and children's playground.  The site 
offers a tranquil area to walk around as well as cut through to the adjoining housing estate. 

3. A draft Master Plan has been drawn up containing all of the requests of the petition (copy 
attached) with indicative costs in the region of £2.2m, to inform any future decisions.

4. The two items listed below have been entered onto the Chrysalis waiting list for 2019/20 for 
Brookside Open Space and are awaiting approval.  This is in addition to the southern footpath 
that has already been installed using Chrysalis funding.

1. Construction of the northern section of footpath - £55,000
This will then link up with the two other sections that the Council is building on site this month.  
See attached site plan.

If/when the northern section is built, it will mean that the whole of the open space has a path all 
around the outside, this can also double up as a running/jogging circuit, as people can also use 
the central tarmac path to reduce the length that they want to run, or use it as a figure of 8.

2. Reinstatement of the old football pitch and cricket strip - £30,000
This will involve improving the current grass cutting regime to that for a football pitch and installing 
two new goals.

The cricket pitch would be an artificial grass strip on a stone base.  The grass areas for the outfield 
would need to be improved and cut on a more regular basis than they are at present. 

The exact location of these two pitches will need to be agreed on site with Green Spaces and the 
Community Group.

This is in addition to the two footpaths that have already been installed to the cost of £67k, and a 
further £102k spent on refurbishment of playground and installation of an outdoor gym.

Page 2



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

Financial Implications

In order to cater for all the requests of the petition, indicative costs of £2,200k have been estimated 
by the Council’s Highways consultants.  This would be a very expensive project and will not 
receive funding from Sports England as similar facilities have been provided in the neighbouring 
Borough which is a short distance away.  If these requests are considered to proceed, then 
funding will have to be identified from a suitable funding source within the Medium Term Financial 
Forecast and would require a call on Council resources, increasing future capital financing 
revenue costs.

Works have already been carried out at Brookside Open Space in the past three years at a total 
cost of £169k on the central footpath, southern perimeter footpath, playground refurbishment and 
installation of outdoor gym from the Chrysalis Programme budget, funded through Council 
resources.

Subject to approval, there are a further two more schemes that could potentially proceed in 
2019/20 from the Chrysalis Programme budget of £1,000k to construct a northern section 
perimeter footpath and reinstatement of the old football pitch and cricket wic
[...]
d 

requirements.

Recommendations: 

In order to take this design forward we recommend the following tasks to be 

undertaken: 

• Clarify brief for sports facilities for the park including size of pitches 

• Clarify brief for civic and leisure facilities for the park i.e. lawn areas, cafe, play 

areas

• Clarify opportunity for new community facilities i.e. community centres, day nursery, 

etc

• Further clarity on funding for project

• Assessment revenue generator elements within the park e.g. cafe, tennis courts, 3G 

football pitch

• Clarify time of use for the park i.e. would it be open 24 hours? 

• Commission of ground infiltration survey 

• Commission of flood risk assessment 

• Comission of biodiversity survey

• Commission of topographic and C2 survey information

• Early stakeholder engagement

• Early sponsor and strategic partner engagement 

• Early engagement of council representatives for lighting, planting, street furniture, 

etc. to understand approvals process and maintenance requirements

• Council to determine any planning limitations on the site and do an economic 

appraisal 

• Traffic survey to determine traffic impact on local streets of additional visitors to the 

site

• Car parking requirements

• Cycle parking requirements and cycle strategy within the park

• Understanding accessibility requirements

• Development of the tree planting and SUDs strategy for the project

• Development of a material palette 

• Council to determine costs for services infrastructure

• Clarification of programme

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

PETITION REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF A WATER FOUNTAIN AND 
TOILETS AT THE RUNNING TRACK AT KINGS COLLEGE PLAYING FIELDS 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Jonathan Bianco

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services

Officer Contact(s) Adrian Batten, Residents Services

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

Summary This report concerns a petition received requesting the installation 
of a water fountain and toilets at the running track at Kings College 
playing fields.

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the following Council objectives of: Our People; 
Our Natural Environment; Our Built Environment; Our Heritage and 
Civic Pride; Strong financial management.

Financial Cost Installation of a water drinking fountain, excluding running and 
maintenance costs: £3,868 (completed)
Installation of a toilet facility, approximately: £45,000 with annual 
maintenance costs approximately £5,000.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents', Education and Environmental Services 

Relevant Ward(s) Eastcote and East Ruislip

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services:   
1. meets with and listens to the petitioners’ concerns;
2. notes the actions/investigations already undertaken by officers; and 
3. subject to recommendation 1, considers asking officers to commission further 

independent surveys at Kings College to be agreed with petitioners and Ward 
Members.

Reasons for recommendations

To give the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss with the petitioners their concerns and 
aspirations. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

Alternative options considered / risk management

Options will be discussed with the petitioners. 

To investigate in further detail the potential to address the petitioners' concerns. 

Update the lease agreement in March 2019, when the current lease expires, to include extending 
the toilet opening hours and look into feasibility and cost to modify the building to provide access 
to the toilets once the cafe has closed, including management of the new layout within the updated 
lease.

To purchase and install a toilet facility, similar to the one at West Drayton Cemetery. This will 
include an initial cost of a minimum of £45,000 plus ongoing costs, including regular cleaning, 
opening and closing the building, water rates, electricity and ad hoc maintenance at approximately 
£5,000 a year.

For residents to apply for a toilet facility through Hillingdon Council's Chrysalis programme, should 
this option be required.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. A petition with 30 valid signatures has been received by the Council from residents who live 
in the vicinity of Ruislip and Eastcote.  The petition is worded as follows:

"Petition for toilets and water fountain at Kings College Playing Fields Ruislip".

2. The petitioners are specifically concerned with what they report as: 
● A lack of a drinking fountain at Kings College Playing Fields.
● A lack of a toilet facility at Kings College Playing Fields.

3. Kings College playing fields is a large site in the middle of a built up part of the Borough.  It 
is popular with many local residents and contains a running track, outdoor gym and skate 
park.  The site offers a tranquil area to walk around as well as pleasant cut through.  A 
conservation party meet on site to carry out regular works, managing the site for the benefit 
of wildlife.  It is the home ground of Ruislip Rangers football club.  At the site, there is a cafe 
that has toilet facilities.  

4. The concerns about a lack of a drinking fountain has been addressed as part of a Borough 
wide project to reintroduce drinking fountains across the Borough to encourage people to 
either recycle their plastic bottles or to reduce the need for a plastic bottle, instead drinking 
directly from the fountain.  A new drinking fountain was installed in 2018.

5. Following receipt of the petition, officers have spoken to the cafe owner about concerns that 
he was not allowing those who needed to use the onsite toilets to do so.  The cafe owner 
has confirmed that he has no objections to those who need to use the toilet doing so within 
opening hours.  Concerns have been expressed that the cafe closes early so there is no 
access to a toilet at all times, hence the petitioners’ request.  Although officers have been 
working with the incumbent to allow the toilet facilities to be open later, due to a downturn in 

Page 24



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 26 September 2018 

use, longer opening hours are not a viable option.  However, more could be done to advertise 
that the toilet in the cafe is open to the public and free for them to use.

6. It should be noted that less than 10% of open spaces in the Borough have toilet facilities on 
site.

Financial Implications

The installation of a water drinking fountain was completed in 2018 at a cost of £4k.  There is no 
additional annual running costs for this facility.

The report recommends the investigation of the proposed installation of an additional toilet facility 
at Kings College Playing Field at a cost of £45k which can be funded from the £1,000k Chrysalis 
2019/20 budget subject to the relevant approvals.  The cost estimate is based on the recent 
provision of a toilet facility at West Drayton cemetery. 

The installation of the toilet facility will incur additional annual maintenance costs of £5k for which 
a funding strategy will need to be identified.

An alternative option would be not to build the additional toilet facility but provide daily access to 
toilet facilities within the on site cafe by modifying the building.  As the lease for the cafe is up for 
renewal next year, a clause can be written in the new lease agreement to allow the toilet facilities 
open to the public.  The current lease holder of the cafe does not have any objections to the public 
using the toilet facilities within the cafe.  The cost to modify the existing building is expected to be 
below £10k and may be taken into account in lease renewal negotiations. 

RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION

The benefit or impact upon Hillingdon residents, service users and communities?

The Petition Hearing will allow for consideration of petitioners’ concerns with the required facilities 
and possible options to come to an amicable agreement. 

Consultation carried out or required

None at this stage. 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 

Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and confirms that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from the recommended consideration petitioners’ concerns.  Specific costs 
relating to potential courses of actions are detailed above.

Legal

Borough Solicitor confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition 759.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petition Regarding Brookside Playing Fields
	Appendix
	1.0	Introduction
	2.0	Site Analysis
	3.0	Site Visit
	4.0	Case Study - Spikes Bridge Park
	5.0	Design Principles
	6.0	Concept Design Options
	7.0	High Level Concept Design Masterplan
	8.0	Elements - Precedents
	9.0	High Level Cost Estimate
	10.0	Conclusions and Recommendations



	5 Petition Requesting Installation Of A Water Fountain And Toilets At The Running Track At Kings College Playing Fields



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and Business Services
Wednesday, 26 September 2018
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillors Mohinder Birah (Agenda Item 4) and Jagjit Singh (Agenda Item 4)

Officers Present: 
Adrian Batten (Green Spaces Manager), Paul Richards (Head of Green Spaces, 
Sport and Culture) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

1.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

2.  PETITION REGARDING BROOKSIDE PLAYING FIELDS

Councillor Mohinder Birah and Jagjit Singh attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillors in support of the petition.

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 Petitioners were grateful for the £169k that had already been spent on 

improvements to the park but noted that this work had not addressed all of the 
requests that had been made in their petition, submitted in 2017;

 Concern was expressed that the locks on the pedestrian gates kept getting 
smashed off so that motorbikes could access the park; 

 The existing sharp gravel footpath around part of the open space was thought 
to be unsafe for residents and dogs as the surface needed to be either 
concrete or tarmac.  The surface was also being churned up by motorbikes 
and by animals digging it up; 

 Benches had been abused by some individuals who had used them as a base 
for their disposable barbecues so more benches were needed to allow elderly 
residents to sit down; 

 CCTV and improved lighting had been requested to reduce instances of anti 
social behaviour and to help residents to feel safer (it was noted that there had 
recently been three attacks on women in the corner of the park closest to 
Ealing).  Although there were security cameras at the entrance as well as 
inside the car park and three covering the children’s playground, this had not 
acted as a deterrent as there were individuals who dealt drugs from their cars 
there.  These people also had pizzas delivered to their vehicles in the car park 
and then left their rubbish strewn on the ground.  It was suggested that locking 
the car park up at night would prevent this from happening; 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 There was an ongoing issue with bulbs in streetlights not being replaced when 
they had blown; 

 As the 4,000 households in Yeading paid approximately £5.9m per year in 
Council Tax, it was thought that there should be plenty of money to pay for the 
improvements requested in the petition which would benefit local residents as 
well as those from the wider area; 

 It was noted that the playing fields currently had no disabled access; 
 Concern was expressed that the disused gas bunker had not been filled in and 

was causing a hazard; 
 It was noted that Sport England had funded the installation of sport facilities at 

the nearby Spikes Bridge Park but this was in Ealing and Yeading residents 
wanted their own facilities; 

 In May 2018, residents had been involved in a clean up day at Brookside 
playing fields where they had found used needles amongst the litter; 

 Litter was proving to be a problem in the park.  20-30 children played football 
at the weekend and residents were having to pick up around 30 discarded 
bottles and cans that they had left behind on the grass.  If residents did not 
take this action, the mowers were subsequently driving straight over the litter, 
spraying fragments of cans, plastic and glass across the grass making it 
hazardous for residents and dogs to walk on; 

 It was thought important to improve the safety of the park before any further 
facility upgrades were introduced; and 

 Some residents had been involved in raising funds from bodies such Sport 
England and London Marathon Fund for other projects and would be happy to 
be involved in putting grant bids together for this project.  It was recognised 
that this process could take some time.

Councillor Bianco listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He noted that the Council shared petitioners’ desire to encourage 
residents of all ages to get outdoors and get active and he would like to see 
provisions improved to support this.  However, the installation of a 3G pitch would be 
expensive, would require fencing and floodlights and would not be acceptable in a 
green belt area.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the Council did not have significant sums of money 
that it was able to spend on extensive projects and that consideration would need to 
be given to making improvements on an incremental basis and finding alternative 
sources of funding.  Chrysalis funding had already been secured for some 
improvements works at Brookside playing fields and Chrysalis applications were 
currently being considered for the reconstruction of the northern footpath and the 
reinstatement of the football pitch and cricket strip.  It was noted that there would be 
nothing to prevent residents from submitting further Chrysalis applications for future 
work.  

The Ward Budget Initiative provided local Ward Councillors with a limited amount of 
funding that they could use for local initiatives.  It was suggested that residents 
contact their Ward Councillors to establish whether there was any money left in this 
fund that could be used towards improvements at the park.  

Councillor Bianco noted that, from March 2019, the Football Association (FA) would 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

have significant funding available to develop and install grass football pitches across 
the country.  Applications for this FA funding would be welcomed from community 
groups (rather than from local authorities).  As such, Council officers would be happy 
to work with residents to help them to submit applications to the FA.

London Marathon Charitable Trust provided small and major capital project grants.  
The Council would be happy to support residents if they decided to apply for this 
funding.  It was noted that, wherever possible, the Council actively pursued Lottery 
funding for local projects but recognised that this was a slow process.  

The Cabinet Member advised that revenue funds were also available from the 
Council’s annual £250k Youth Fund.  Requests were received in relation to funding 
for things like new footballs, additional coaching resources and kit.  

With regard to needles being found amongst the litter in the park, Councillor Bianco 
noted that this was a problem across the whole Borough.  However, this issue was 
not unique to Hillingdon and was being experienced across the whole country.  It was 
not an easy issue to resolve as the Police and the Council did not have the resources 
to extensively patrol the parks.  Whilst CCTV cameras would provide some form of 
deterrent, this would only be effective if the Police had sufficient resources to respond 
to any incidents.  Officers would speak to the Police Liaison Officer to ask that patrols 
be increased and residents were advised to call the Police on 101 or keep a record of 
any incidents that occurred.  

The Cabinet Member was disappointed to hear about the behaviour of those officers 
operating the mowers and asked officers to ensure that this practice did not continue.  
Emptying the bins in parks was now undertaken by a team that worked within 
Grounds Maintenance and, as such, should be coordinating its work with the mowers 
to ensure that the mowers followed them round.  The cost of litter picking was high 
and mowers shredding the litter made the job far more time consuming and, 
therefore, expensive than it would otherwise be.  Officers would ensure that the team 
was working together.  

It was noted that the Council did not lock the car park up at night as it was associated 
with the community centre.  Councillor Bianco asked officers to make some enquires 
to establish what action was being taken by the community centre with regard to the 
security of the car park and whether this aligned with what was expected of them.  

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business 
Services: 

1. met with petitioners and listened to their concerns; 
2. asked officers to further explore the Chrysalis Scheme for funding in 

addition to what had already been carried out and what had been agreed 
through the Chrysalis Scheme; 

3. noted there were currently two Chrysalis applications that had been 
submitted for consideration relating to construction of the northern 
footpaths and reinstatement of the old football pitch and cricket strip; 

4. asked officers to work with the residents to help them to submit 
community led funding bid applications;

5. asked officers speak to the Police Liaison Officer to request an increase 
in patrols of the park; 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

6. asked officers ensure that the litter picking and mowing at Brookside 
playing fields were coordinated; and 

7. asked officers to investigate the responsibilities of the community centre 
in relation to the security of the car park.  

Reasons for recommendations

To give the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss with the petitioners their 
concerns and aspirations. 

To investigate in further detail the potential to address the petitioners' concerns. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with petitioners.

3.  PETITION REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF A WATER FOUNTAIN AND 
TOILETS AT THE RUNNING TRACK AT KINGS COLLEGE PLAYING FIELDS

It was noted that Councillor Edwards had advised that he was unable to attend owing 
to another Committee meeting sitting at the same time.  Although there were no 
petitioners or Ward Councillors present, to ensure that there was no delay in 
determining the petition, Councillor Bianco considered the petition and associated 
recommendations.  

Councillor Bianco noted that there were two issues of concern raised within the 
petition: the request for a water fountain (this had now been installed at the site) and 
access to toilet facilities.  He noted that the current lease agreement was due to 
expire in March 2019 which would provide an opportunity to include an extension to 
the toilet opening hours.  Investigations could also be undertaken regarding the 
feasibility and cost of modifying the building to provide access to the toilets when the 
cafe was closed, and the requirement to manage the new layout could be included 
within the updated lease.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business 
Services: 
1. noted the actions/investigations already undertaken by officers; and 
2. asked officers to ensure that public access to the toilets was considered 

as part of the lease renewal in 2019.

Reasons for recommendations

To address the issues raised in the petition. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

Alternative options considered were: 
 to update the lease agreement when it expired in March 2019 to include an 

extension to the toilet opening hours.
 the modification of the building to provide access to the toilets when the cafe 

was closed.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

 to purchase and install a separate toilet facility.
 for residents to apply through Hillingdon Council's Chrysalis programme for 

funding for a toilet facility.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


